ADDENDUM NO. 1

2025 Pavement Marking Program

April 10, 2025

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS

ELKHART COUNTY, INDIANA

TO: All bidders and others to whom Bid Documents for the above referenced Project have been issued.

The items included in this Addendum are to become a part of the original Bid Documents as if included therein. Only these items are to be altered. The remainder of the original bid documents maintains validity in their entirety.

1. Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes have been attached to Addendum No.1.

ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE



www.elkcohwy.org

2025 Pavement Marking Program

Pre-Bid Meeting

Elkhart County Highway Department April 10th, 2025, 9:00 AM

Agenda

1. Introduction

- a. Elkhart County Staff
- b. Contact Person: Primary Contact: Mario Soto Luna, Elkhart County <u>msotoluna@elkcohwy.org</u> (email). (574)312-8001 (cell)

Elkhart County will need to be contacted before you show up on site and will need to be notified in advance of all paving. (Schedule of 2025 Pavement Marking Program must be provided by Contractor no later than The Pre-Construction Meeting).

- 2. Overview of Project 2025 Pavement Marking Program
 - a. Contract time: May 5th to October 24th, 2025. Earlier start may be permitted if award and contract documents are in place.
 - b. Bid opening at Commissioners Meeting April 21st, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.
 - c. Project Description Just under 310 of centerline miles with striping, a combination of solid yellow, dash yellow, solid white, and dash white striping, and 177 point pavement markings.
- 3. Maintenance of Traffic follow MUTCD.
 - a. Contractor is responsible for all Maintenance of Traffic (See TP 9 in Specifications), i.e., flaggers, barricades, etc.
- 4. Schedule
 - a. Completion date of October 24th, 2025 (Part 1 and Part 2)
 - b. No extra days for weather, supply delays, utility conflicts, shop drawing review, etc. Liquidated damages: \$500 per day
 - c. Earliest Start dates: Part 1: May 5th, 2025 Part 2: September 15th, 2025
 - d. Elkhart County will need to be contacted before you show up on site and will need to be notified in advance of all work. (Schedule of 2025 Pavement Marking Program must be provided by Contractor no later than The Pre-Construction Meeting).
- 5. Measurement of Quantities
 - a. Measurements, as called out in the Bid Documents
- 6. Demonstration of Prior Experience

ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE

www.elkcohwy.org



- All bidders must submit a list of similar projects completed within last two years describing project scope, work completed by bidder's forces, contract amount, and owner contacts
- 7. Use of Sub Contractors
 - a. Any sub-contractors to be used on the project must be listed in the bid submittal.
- 8. Addendums will be promptly posted on web site. It is the Contractor's responsibility to check website for updates.
 - a. Must acknowledge all addendums on bid sheet
 - b. Addendums have been known to be posted less than 24-hrs before bid due. Check the website often.
 - c. May possibly be at least one addendum after this meeting.
- 9. Pay estimates
 - a. 10 % retainage
 - b. Monthly estimates allowed. Submit At least 15 days before each regularly scheduled County Commissioners Meeting.
- 10. Bids due on Monday, April 21st, 2025 for the 2025 Pavement Marking Program, at County Commissioner's office (not 610 Steury). Will be opened and read at the meeting at 9:00 AM.
- 11. Elkhart County reserves the right to award individual segments within the bid package at its discretion.
- 12. Bidder Questions / Comments

2025 Pavement Marking Program

PRE-BID MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET

April 10, 2025

 			 _		 			
Phone Number	544.22.3-5817	F-14 - 513-8001						
EMAIL		Mischalunara eleconuy. 619				A		
Company	Anewerking 6	Elbreit County Highway						
Name	Josy Clemanes	Maina Scholeman						